Revised General Fund Availability  $ 24,477,390,470  

Less General Fund Net Appropriations   (23,916,034,376) 

Unappropriated Balance Remaining  $ 561,356,094  

SECTION 2.2.(b)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 143C-4-3(a), the State 

Controller shall transfer a total of sixty-four million seven hundred ninety-eight thousand nine 

hundred thirty dollars ($64,798,930) from the unreserved fund balance to the Repairs and 

Renovations Reserve on June 30, 2018. Funds transferred under this section to the Repairs and 

Renovations Reserve are appropriated for the 2018-2019 fiscal year and shall be used in 

accordance with Section 36.5 of this act. 

SECTION 2.2.(c)  Pursuant to G.S. 143C-4-2, the State Controller shall transfer a 

total of two hundred twenty-one million five hundred forty-two thousand nine hundred fifty-nine 

dollars ($221,542,959) to the Savings Reserve in the 2018-2019 fiscal year. This transfer is not 

an "appropriation made by law," as that phrase is used in Section 7(1) of Article V of the North 

Carolina Constitution. 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  Notwithstanding any provision of G.S. 143C-4-2 to the contrary, 

the State Controller shall transfer the sum of fifty-nine million seven hundred fifty-five thousand 

two hundred thirty dollars ($59,755,230) in nonrecurring funds for the 2018-2019 fiscal year 

from the Savings Reserve to the State Emergency Response/Disaster Relief Reserve in the 

General Fund. 

SECTION 2.2.(e) The State Controller shall reserve to the Medicaid Transformation 

Reserve from funds available in the General Fund the sum of one hundred thirty-five million 

dollars ($135,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2018-2019 fiscal year. Funds reserved in 

the Medicaid Transformation Reserve do not constitute an "appropriation made by law," as that 

phrase is used in Section 7(1) of Article V of the North Carolina Constitution. 

SECTION 2.2.(f)  The State Controller shall transfer the sum of one hundred 

fifty-five million two hundred one thousand seventy dollars ($155,201,070) from the unreserved 

fund balance in the General Fund to the Project Reserve Account, established pursuant to 

G.S. 143C-8-10, on June 30, 2018. 

SECTION 2.2.(g)  Subsections (b), (f), and (g) of this section become effective June 

30, 2018. 

PART III.

[...]

(1) For a county designated as a development tier one area, the grant shall not 

exceed three dollars ($3.00) in grant funds for every one dollar ($1.00) 

provided by the county. Grant funds awarded to a county designated as a 

development tier one county area shall not exceed fifteen million dollars 

($15,000,000). 

(2) For a county designated as a development tier two area, the grant shall not 

exceed one dollar ($1.00) for every one dollar ($1.00) in grant funds provided 

by the county. Grant funds awarded to a county designated as a tier two county 

area shall not exceed ten million dollars ($10,000,000).

[...]

documentation of the expenditures for which the payment is requested and evidence that the 

matching requirement contained in subsection (b) of this section has been met. Grant funds shall 

not be awarded to any county that has received over an aggregate amount exceeding eight million 

seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($8,750,000) in funds from the Public School Building 

Capital Fund from the 2012-2013 fiscal year to the 2016-2017 fiscal year. No county may receive 

grant funds under this section more than once every five years. No portion of grant funds may be 

used to acquire a Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) certification.

[...]

(b2) The Office of State Budget and Management shall transfer any net revenues 

remaining in the Education Lottery Fund after the appropriations made pursuant to subsection 

(b1) of this section to the Education Lottery Reserve Fund, a special revenue fund, necessary to 

maintain a minimum balance of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000).in an amount equal to 

five percent (5%) of net revenue credited to the Education Lottery Fund from the State Lottery 

Fund during the previous fiscal year. 

(b3) Any net revenues remaining after appropriation pursuant to subsection (b1) of this

[...]

section and transfer pursuant to subsection (b2) of this section are hereby appropriated to the 

Needs-Based Public School Capital Fund. 

(b4) Notwithstanding subsection (b2) of this section, the minimum balance of the 

Education Lottery Reserve Fund may be less than twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) the 

amount equal to five percent (5%) of net revenue credited to the Education Lottery Fund from 

the State Lottery Fund during the previous fiscal year if funds are necessary to meet the amount 

of net revenues appropriated pursuant to subsection (b1) of this section.